

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
9/27/2019 3:57 PM  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
10/7/2019  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

No. 96766-1

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

COLLEEN DAVISON, et al.,

Respondents,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON and WASHINGTON STATE OFFICE OF  
PUBLIC DEFENSE,

Appellants.

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE**  
**WASHINGTON STATE ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES**

---

PACIFICA LAW GROUP LLP  
Paul J. Lawrence, WSBA #13557  
Sarah S. Washburn, WSBA #44418  
1191 Second Avenue, Suite 2000  
Seattle, WA 98101  
(206) 245-1700

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*  
*Washington State Association of*  
*Counties*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

IV. ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITY.....3

    A. An Indigent Defendant’s Right to Counsel is a Positive Right  
    Requiring Affirmative State Action.....3

    B. The State Has Ultimate Constitutional Responsibility to Remedy  
    Systemic Violations of the Right to Counsel.....9

    C. The Adequacy of State Funding Is Not Before the Court  
    and Should Not Be Addressed Here.....12

        1. Adequacy of state public defense funding is not  
        at issue in this case.....12

        2. Adequacy of state public defense funding is an open and  
        disputed question in Washington.....14

V. CONCLUSION.....20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Washington Cases

<i>Adequate Funding of Special Educ. v. State</i> , 170 Wn.2d 599, 244 P.3d 1 (2010) .....	9
<i>City of Spokane v. Kruger</i> , 116 Wn.2d 135, 803 P.2d 305 (1991) .....	10
<i>City of Tacoma v. Heater</i> , 67 Wn.2d 733, 409 P.2d 867 (1966) .....	10
<i>Maehren v. City of Seattle</i> , 92 Wn.2d 480, 599 P.2d 1255 (1979) .....	13, 14
<i>McCleary v. State</i> , 173 Wn.2d 477, 269 P.3d 227 (2012) .....	7, 8, 9, 11, 20
<i>Pudmaroff v. Allen</i> , 138 Wn.2d 55, 977 P.2d 574 (1999) .....	16, 17
<i>Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1 of King Cty. v. State</i> , 90 Wn.2d 476, 585 P.2d 71 (1978) .....	6, 7, 8, 9, 20
<i>State ex rel. Brundage v. Eide</i> , 83 Wn.2d 676, 521 P.2d 706 (1974) .....	6, 8, 10
<i>State ex rel. Helm v. Kramer</i> , 82 Wn.2d 307, 510 P.2d 1110 (1973) .....	16
<i>State v. Fitzsimmons</i> , 93 Wn.2d 436, 610 P.2d 893 (1980) .....	10
<i>State v. Fitzsimmons</i> , 94 Wn.2d 858, 620 P.2d 999 (1980) .....	8
<i>State v. Hoffman</i> , 116 Wn.2d 51, 804 P.2d 577 (1991) .....	7
<i>State v. Kanistanoux</i> , 68 Wn.2d 652, 414 P.2d 784 (1966) .....	1

<i>State v. Myers</i> , 86 Wn.2d 419, 545 P.2d 538 (1976) .....	3
<i>State v. Wheaton</i> , 121 Wn.2d 347, 850 P.2d 507 (1993) .....	13

**Federal Cases**

<i>Anaya v. Baker</i> , 427 F.2d 73 (10th Cir. 1970).....	5
<i>Burnett v. Kerr</i> , 835 F.2d 1319 (10th Cir. 1988).....	5
<i>Cooks v. Newland</i> , 395 F.3d 1077 (9th Cir. 2005).....	5
<i>Gaines v. Kelly</i> , 202 F.3d 598 (2d Cir. 2000).....	5
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335, 83 S. Ct. 792, 9 L. Ed. 2d 799 (1963) .....	passim
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458, 58 S. Ct. 1019, 82 L. Ed. 1461 (1938) .....	4
<i>O'Dell v. Netherland</i> , 521 U.S. 151, 117 S. Ct. 1969, 138 L. Ed. 2d 351 (1997) .....	5
<i>Powell v. Alabama</i> , 287 U.S. 45, 53 S. Ct. 55, 77 L. Ed. 158 (1932) .....	4
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1984) .....	3
<i>Turner v. Rogers</i> , 564 U.S. 431, 131 S. Ct. 2507, 180 L. Ed. 2d 452 (2011) .....	4
<i>United States v. Bryant</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1954, 195 L. Ed. 2d 317 (2016) .....	4, 5, 9
<i>United States v. Cronin</i> , 466 U.S. 648, 104 S. Ct. 2039, 80 L. Ed. 2d 657 (1984) .....	3

<i>United States v. Sanders</i> , 247 F.3d 139 (4th Cir. 2001).....	5
--	---

**Other State Cases**

<i>Claremont Sch. Dist. v. Governor</i> , 142 N.H. 462, 703 A.2d 1353 (1997) .....	11
---	----

<i>Horton v. Meskill</i> , 31 Conn. Supp. 377, 332 A.2d 113 (1974) .....	11
---	----

<i>Tucker v. State</i> , 162 Idaho 11, 394 P.3d 54 (2017).....	10, 11
---	--------

**Washington Constitutional Provisions**

Const. art. IX, § 1 .....	6
Const. art. I, § 2.....	1
Const. art. I, § 22.....	1, 8

**Federal Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. amend. VI .....	passim
-----------------------------	--------

**Washington Statutes**

RCW 9.46.110 .....	19
RCW 10.101.050 .....	16, 17
RCW 43.330.190 .....	17
RCW 82.14.030 .....	18
RCW 82.14.340 .....	18
RCW 82.14.350 .....	18
RCW 82.14.350 .....	19
RCW 82.14.450 .....	19

RCW 84.52.043 .....	18
RCW 84.52.135 .....	18
RCW 84.52.135 .....	19
RCW 84.55.005 .....	19

**Washington Rules**

ER 201 .....	16
--------------	----

**Washington Proposed Legislation**

HB 1086, 66th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Wash. 2019) .....	15
HB 2031, 65th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Wash. 2017) .....	15
HB 2687, 65th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Wash. 2018) .....	15
SB 5098, 66th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Wash. 2019) .....	15
SB 6420, 65th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Wash. 2018) .....	15

**Other Authorities**

Note, “ <i>A Prison is a Prison is a Prison</i> ”: <i>Mandatory Immigration Detention and the Sixth Amendment Right to Counsel</i> , 129 Harv. L. R. 522 (2015) .....	4, 5
Helen Hershkoff, <i>Positive Rights and State Constitutions: The Limits of Federal Rationality Review</i> , 112 HARV. L. REV. 1131 (1999) .....	8, 9
Laurence H. Tribe, <i>The Abortion Funding Conundrum: Inalienable Rights, Affirmative Duties, and the Dilemma of Dependence</i> , 99 HARV. L. REV. 330 (1985) .....	4, 5, 9
Charles M. Freeland, <i>The Political Process as Final Solution</i> , 68 IND. L. J. 525 (1993) .....	11

Randolph N. Jonakait, *The Right to Confrontation:  
Not a Mere Restraint on Government*,  
76 MINN. L. REV. 615 (1992) ..... 6

Susan H. Bitensky, *Theoretical Foundations for a Right to Education  
Under the U.S. Constitution: A Beginning to the End of the National  
Education Crisis*,  
86 NW. U. L. Rev. 550 (1992)..... 5
